

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

SUSAN CHANG, AS NEXT FRIEND OF
ALISON CHANG, A MINOR, AND
JUSTIN HO-WEE WONG,

Plaintiffs,

V.

VIRGIN MOBILE PTY LTD.,

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CA No. 3:07-cv-1767

**DEFENDANT VIRGIN MOBILE PTY LTD.'S MOTION
TO DISMISS AND SUPPORTING BRIEF**

Lisa H. Meyerhoff
Texas Bar No. 14000255
Email: Lisa.Meyerhoff@Bakernet.com
BAKER & McKENZIE LLP
2300 Trammell Crow Tower
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: 214 978 3000
Facsimile: 214 978 3099

Myall S. Hawkins
Texas Bar No. 09250320
Email: Myall.Hawkins@Bakernet.com
Todd Y. Brandt
Texas Bar No. 24027051
Email: Todd.Brandt@Bakernet.com
Tan Pham
Texas Bar No. 24046628
Email: Tan.Pham@Bakernet.com
BAKER & McKENZIE LLP
711 Louisiana, Suite 3400
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: 713 427 5000
Facsimile: 713 427 5099

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
VIRGIN MOBILE PTY, LTD.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND FACTS.....	1
III. THE COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER FOREIGN DEFENDANT VIRGIN AUSTRALIA	3
A. The Court Lacks General Jurisdiction Over Virgin Australia	4
1. Virgin Australia conducts no business in the U.S. or Texas.....	4
2. Virgin Australia’s website establishes no general jurisdiction outside of Australia.....	5
B. The Court Lacks Specific Jurisdiction Over Virgin Australia.....	6
1. There were no Virgin Australia activities directed to Texas or the U.S	7
2. There was no intentional tort alleged that meets the <i>Calder</i> “Effects” test for personal jurisdiction.....	8
3. There was no breach of contract claim that would establish specific jurisdiction in Texas or the U.S	10
C. Establishing Personal Jurisdiction Over Virgin Australia Will Offend Traditional Notions of Fair Play And Substantial Justice.....	11
IV. SERVICE OF PROCESS ON VIRGIN AUSTRALIA WAS IMPROPER	14
A. The Texas Code Does Not Allow For Substituted Service On the Texas Secretary Of State	14
B. The Federal Rules Do Not Allow For Substituted Service On The Texas Secretary Of State Or Service By Registered Mail.....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alternative Delivery Solutions, Ind. v. Donnelley & Sons Co.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15949 (W.D. Tex. July 8, 2005)15

Asahi Metal Indus. v. Superior Court of Cal.,
480 U.S. 102 (1987).....11, 12, 13

Bird v. Parsons,
289 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2002)6

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985)) (emphasis added).....6

Calder v. Jones,
465 U.S. 783 (1984).....8, 9

Central Freight Lines, Inc. v. APA Transp. Corp.,
322 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2003)10

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984).....3, 4, 6

LCW Automotive Corp. v. Restivo Ent.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19290 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 2004).....8

Loumar, Inc. v. Smith,
698 F.2d 759 (5th Cir. 1983)8

Moncrief Oil v. Oao Gazprom,
481 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2007)6, 9, 10

Panda Brandywine Corp. v. Panda Global Holdings,
253 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2001)8, 9, 10

Panda Brandywine Corp. v. Panda Global Holdings,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22714 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 15, 2000),
aff'd 253 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2001)8

Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining, Co.,
342 U.S. 437 (1952).....5

Revell v. Lidov,
317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....11, 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f).....14, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....1, 3, 14, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5).....14

STATE STATUTES

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 17.044(b).....14, 15
